



Talbro's Automotive  
Components Ltd.

www.talbro's.com

February 13, 2020

<b>BSE Ltd.</b> Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal street, Fort, Mumbai- 400 001 Scrip Code - 505160	<b>The National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.</b> Exchange Plaza, 5 <sup>th</sup> Floor, Plot No. C/1, G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai- 400 051 Company Code - TALBROAUTO
--	---

**Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting and Un-audited standalone and consolidated financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31<sup>st</sup> December, 2019**

Dear Sir/ Madam,

Please find attached herewith Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and nine months ended 31<sup>st</sup> December, 2019 which were considered by Audit Committee and duly approved by the Board of Directors of the Company in their meetings held today i.e. 13<sup>th</sup> February, 2020 along with 'Limited Review' Report of the Company's Statutory Auditors M/s. J C Bhalla & Co., Chartered Accountants, New Delhi on the Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results of the Company.

The meeting of the Board of Directors commenced at 2:30 p.m. and concluded at 5:00 p.m.

This is for your kind information and necessary records.

Thanking you,

Yours Sincerely  
For Talbro's Automotive Components Limited

  
Seema Narang  
Company Secretary

Encl: As above

**J. C. BHALLA & CO.**  
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

BRANCH OFFICE : B-5, SECTOR-6, NOIDA - 201 301 (U.P.)  
TEL. : +91 - 120 - 4241000, FAX : +91-120-4241007  
E-MAIL : taxaid@jcbhalla.com

**Independent Auditor's Review Report on Standalone Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results and Year to Date Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended)**

**To the Board of Directors of Talbros Automotive Components Limited**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results of Talbros Automotive Components Limited ("the Company") for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2019 ("the Statement") being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended.
2. This Statement which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of Company's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act 2013, and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted and procedure performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that cause us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.



Place: DELHI  
Date: Feb 13, 2020

For J C Bhalla & Company  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Regn. No.001111N

(Akhil Bhalla)  
Partner

Membership No. 505002  
UDIN: 20505002AAAADW7414

**TALBROS AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS LIMITED**

CIN : L29199HR1956PLC033107

REGD. OFFICE : 14/1, DELHI MATHURA ROAD,  
FARIDABAD-121 003 (HARYANA)

Tel No.: 0129-2251482

Website: www.talbros.com, Email: seema\_narang@talbros.com

**STATEMENT OF STANDALONE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTH ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019**

(Rs. in lacs)

S. No.	Particulars	Standalone					
		Quarter ended			Nine Months ended		Year ended
		31-Dec-19	30-Sep-19	31-Dec-18	31-Dec-19	31-Dec-18	31-Mar-19
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1	<b>Income</b>						
	a) Revenue from operations	9,542.78	9,074.98	12,514.46	29,365.50	37,661.16	48,284.79
	b) Other income	196.84	254.45	389.72	609.72	810.72	1,194.51
	<b>Total income</b>	<b>9,739.62</b>	<b>9,329.43</b>	<b>12,904.18</b>	<b>29,975.20</b>	<b>38,471.88</b>	<b>49,479.30</b>
2	<b>Expenses</b>						
	a) Cost of materials consumed	5,141.82	4,659.52	7,169.73	16,009.07	21,056.69	26,592.73
	b) Purchase of stock-in-trade	67.89	38.09	51.21	152.21	165.27	229.35
	c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, working in progress and stock-in-trade	(267.23)	207.25	63.05	(448.36)	179.87	451.26
	d) Employee benefits expense	1,385.77	1,408.28	1,555.90	4,264.78	4,534.32	5,924.71
	e) Finance costs	421.86	414.02	398.22	1,237.37	1,170.98	1,552.53
	f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	465.10	482.03	480.82	1,408.65	1,326.35	1,790.12
	g) Other expenses	2,241.79	1,874.02	2,433.76	6,455.51	7,673.37	9,995.01
	<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>9,457.00</b>	<b>9,083.21</b>	<b>12,152.69</b>	<b>29,079.23</b>	<b>36,106.85</b>	<b>46,535.71</b>
3	<b>Profit before tax (1-2)</b>	<b>282.62</b>	<b>246.22</b>	<b>751.49</b>	<b>895.97</b>	<b>2,365.03</b>	<b>2,943.59</b>
4	<b>Tax expense</b>						
	a) Current tax	75.00	47.59	241.22	244.00	723.79	882.71
	b) Deferred tax	8.71	(8.37)	1.11	(17.28)	4.08	(76.41)
	c) Earlier years tax adjustment (net)	(18.19)	-	(30.29)	(18.19)	(30.29)	(30.28)
	<b>Total (a+b+c)</b>	<b>65.52</b>	<b>39.22</b>	<b>212.04</b>	<b>208.53</b>	<b>697.58</b>	<b>776.02</b>
5	<b>Net profit for the period/year (3-4)</b>	<b>217.10</b>	<b>207.00</b>	<b>539.45</b>	<b>687.44</b>	<b>1,667.45</b>	<b>2,167.57</b>
6	<b>Other comprehensive income</b>						
	a) Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss	223.80	(280.02)	(228.17)	(752.92)	(557.55)	(626.39)
	b) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss	(52.14)	65.24	53.16	175.40	129.89	151.52
	<b>Total other comprehensive income</b>	<b>171.66</b>	<b>(214.78)</b>	<b>(175.01)</b>	<b>(577.52)</b>	<b>(427.66)</b>	<b>(474.87)</b>
7	<b>Total comprehensive income for the period (5+6)</b>	<b>388.76</b>	<b>(7.78)</b>	<b>364.44</b>	<b>109.92</b>	<b>1,239.79</b>	<b>1,692.70</b>
8	<b>Paid up equity share capital (face value of Rs. 10 per share)</b>	<b>1,234.56</b>	<b>1,234.56</b>	<b>1,234.56</b>	<b>1,234.56</b>	<b>1,234.56</b>	<b>1,234.56</b>
9	<b>Earnings per equity share (face value of Rs. 10 per share) (not annualised)</b>						
	Basic (Rs.)	1.76	1.68	4.37	5.57	13.51	17.56
	Diluted (Rs.)	1.76	1.68	4.37	5.57	13.51	17.56

Note:

- The above standalone financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors in its meeting held on February 13, 2020 and have undergone "Limited Review" by the Statutory Auditor of the Company.
- These standalone financial results are prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of Indian Accounting Standards as notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as specified in Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013.
- Effective 1 April 2019, the Company adopted Ind AS 116 "Leases", applied to all contracts having lease components existing on 1 April 2019 using the modified retrospective method. Accordingly, the Company has not restated comparative information. The Company has measured the lease liability at present value of remaining lease payments discounted using the incremental borrowing rate as the date of initial application and Right of Use asset is measured at an amount equal to lease liability, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to that lease recognized in the balance sheet immediately before the date of initial application.
- In line with the provisions of Ind AS 108 - Operating Segments and on the basis the review of operations being done by the senior management, the operations of the Company fall under Auto Components & Parts business, which is considered to be the only reportable segment by the management.
- The figures for the quarter ended December 31, 2019 and 2018 are the balancing figures between the unaudited figures in respect of the nine month ended on that date and published year to date figures upto the second quarter of financial year 2019-20 and 2018-19 respectively.

For Talbros Automotive Components Limited

Umesh Talwar

Vice Chairman & Managing Director

DIN : 00059271

Date : February 13, 2020

Place: Delhi



# J. C. BHALLA & CO.

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

BRANCH OFFICE : B-5, SECTOR-6, NOIDA - 201 301 (U.P.)  
TEL. : +91 - 120 - 4241000, FAX : +91-120-4241007  
E-MAIL : taxaid@jcbhalla.com

## Independent Auditor's Review Report on Consolidated Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results and Year to Date Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended)

To the Board of Directors of Talbros Automotive Components Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of Talbros Automotive Components Limited ("the Company") and its share of the net profit after tax and total comprehensive income of its joint venture entities for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2019 ("the Statement") being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended.
2. This Statement which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of Company's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act 2013, and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable.

4. The Statement includes the results of the following joint venture entities:
  - (i) Nippon Leakless Talbros Private Limited
  - (ii) Magneti Marelli Talbros Chassis Systems Private Limited
  - (iii) Talbros Marugo Rubber Private Limited
5. Based on our review conducted and procedure performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that cause us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.



6. The consolidated unaudited financial results include the Group's share of net profit after tax of Rs. 214.97 lakhs and Rs. 625.05 lakhs for the quarter and nine months ended on December 31, 2019 respectively and total comprehensive income of Rs. 214.17 lakhs and Rs. 622.44 lakhs for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2019 respectively, as considered in the statement, in respect of three Joint Ventures, whose interim financial results have not been reviewed by us. These interim financial results have been reviewed by other auditors whose reports have been furnished to us by the management and our conclusion on the statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosure included in respect of joint ventures is based solely on the report of other auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above.

Our conclusion on the statement is not modified in respect of this matter.



Place: DELHI  
Date: FEB 13, 2020

For J C Bhalla & Company  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Regn. No. 001111N

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to be 'Akhil Bhalla', written over a horizontal line.

(Akhil Bhalla)

Partner

Membership No. 505002  
UDIN: 20505002AAAADX7019

TALBROS AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS LIMITED

CIN :L29199HR1956PLC033107

REGD. OFFICE : 14/1, DELHI MATHURA ROAD,  
FARIDABAD-121 003 (HARYANA)

Tel No.: 0129-2251482

Website: www.talbros.com, Email: seema\_narang@talbros.com

STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

(Rs. in lacs)

S. No.	Particulars	Consolidated					
		Quarter ended			Nine Months ended		Year ended
		31-Dec-19	30-Sep-19	31-Dec-18	31-Dec-19	31-Dec-18	31-Mar-19
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited	
1	<b>Income</b>						
	a) Revenue from operations	9,542.78	9,074.98	12,514.46	29,365.50	37,661.16	48,284.79
	b) Other income	196.84	134.45	269.72	489.70	450.72	714.51
	<b>Total income</b>	<b>9,739.62</b>	<b>9,209.43</b>	<b>12,784.18</b>	<b>29,855.20</b>	<b>38,111.88</b>	<b>48,999.30</b>
2	<b>Expenses</b>						
	a) Cost of materials consumed	5,141.82	4,659.52	7,169.73	16,009.07	21,056.69	26,592.73
	b) Purchase of stock-in-trade	67.89	38.09	51.21	152.21	165.27	229.35
	c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, working in progress and stock-in-trade	(267.23)	207.25	63.05	(448.36)	179.87	451.26
	d) Employee benefits expense	1,385.77	1,408.28	1,555.90	4,264.78	4,534.32	5,924.71
	e) Finance costs	421.86	414.02	398.22	1,237.37	1,170.98	1,552.53
	f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	465.10	482.03	480.82	1,408.65	1,326.35	1,790.12
	g) Other expenses	2,241.79	1,874.02	2,433.76	6,455.51	7,673.37	9,995.01
	<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>9,457.00</b>	<b>9,083.21</b>	<b>12,152.69</b>	<b>29,079.23</b>	<b>36,106.85</b>	<b>46,535.71</b>
3	<b>Profit before share in profit of joint ventures (net) and tax (1-2)</b>	<b>282.62</b>	<b>126.22</b>	<b>631.49</b>	<b>775.97</b>	<b>2,005.03</b>	<b>2,463.59</b>
4	Share in profit of joint ventures (net)	214.97	213.58	222.30	625.05	719.28	950.22
5	<b>Profit before tax (3+4)</b>	<b>497.59</b>	<b>339.80</b>	<b>853.79</b>	<b>1,401.02</b>	<b>2,724.31</b>	<b>3,413.81</b>
6	<b>Tax expense</b>						
	a) Current tax	75.00	47.59	241.22	244.00	723.79	882.71
	b) Deferred tax	8.71	(8.37)	1.11	(17.28)	4.08	(76.41)
	c) Earlier years tax adjustment (net)	(18.19)	-	(30.29)	(18.19)	(30.29)	(30.28)
	<b>Total (a+b+c)</b>	<b>65.52</b>	<b>39.22</b>	<b>212.04</b>	<b>208.53</b>	<b>697.58</b>	<b>776.02</b>
7	<b>Net profit for the period/year (5-6)</b>	<b>432.07</b>	<b>300.58</b>	<b>641.75</b>	<b>1,192.49</b>	<b>2,026.73</b>	<b>2,637.79</b>
8	<b>Other comprehensive income</b>						
	a) Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss	223.00	(280.97)	(227.88)	(755.53)	(556.87)	(629.85)
	b) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss	(52.14)	65.24	53.15	175.40	129.89	151.52
	<b>Total other comprehensive income</b>	<b>170.86</b>	<b>(215.73)</b>	<b>(174.73)</b>	<b>(580.13)</b>	<b>(426.98)</b>	<b>(478.33)</b>
9	<b>Total comprehensive income for the period/year (7+8)</b>	<b>602.93</b>	<b>84.85</b>	<b>467.02</b>	<b>612.36</b>	<b>1,599.75</b>	<b>2,159.46</b>
	<b>Net profit attributable to:</b>						
	Owners of the Company	432.07	300.58	641.75	1,192.49	2,026.73	2,637.79
	Non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-
	<b>Other comprehensive income attributable to:</b>						
	Owners of Company	170.86	(215.73)	(174.73)	(580.13)	(426.98)	(478.33)
	Non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-
10	<b>Paid up equity share capital (face value of Rs. 10 per share)</b>	<b>1,234.56</b>	<b>1,234.56</b>	<b>1,234.56</b>	<b>1,234.56</b>	<b>1,234.56</b>	<b>1,234.56</b>
11	<b>Earnings per equity share (face value of Rs. 10 per share) (not annualised)</b>						
	Basic (Rs.)	3.50	2.44	5.20	9.66	16.42	21.37
	Diluted (Rs.)	3.50	2.44	5.20	9.66	16.42	21.37

Note:

- The above consolidated financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors in its meeting held on February 13, 2020 and have undergone "Limited Review" by the Statutory Auditors of the Company.
- Talbro Automotive Components Limited ('the Company') and its joint ventures are together referred as 'the Group' in the following notes. These consolidated financial results are prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of Indian Accounting Standards as notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as specified in Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013.
- Effective 1 April 2019, the Group adopted Ind AS 116 "Leases", applied to all contracts having lease components existing on 1 April 2019 using the modified retrospective method. Accordingly, the Group has not restated comparative information. The Group has measured the lease liability at present value of remaining lease payments discounted using the incremental borrowing rate as the date of initial application and Right of Use asset is measured at an amount equal to lease liability, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to that lease recognized in the balance sheet immediately before the date of initial application.
- In line with the provisions of Ind AS 108 - Operating Segments and on the basis the review of operations being done by the senior management, the operations of the Group fall under Auto Components & Parts business, which is considered to be the only reportable segment by the management.
- The figures for the quarter ended December 31, 2019 and 2018 are the balancing figures between the unaudited figures in respect of the nine month ended on that date and published year to date figures upto the second quarter of financial year 2019-20 and 2018-19 respectively.

For Talbro Automotive Components Limited

  
Umesh Talwar  
Vice Chairman & Managing Director  
DIN : 00059271

Date : February 13, 2020  
Place: Delhi

